Kamoijil secondary school has not been included in this 

study because it only opened recently in 2010. The 

target population of analysis comprised: teachers and 

students in Form II, Form III and Form IV in Kosirai 

Division public secondary schools in Kenya.  

Kosirai Division has one thousand one 

hundred and thirteen (1113) students in form II, Form 

III and Form IV in secondary public schools. The study 

focused on student in form II, form III, and form IV 

because at that level students are much more mature 

and likely to understand and respond to the survey. 

Table-1: